

Case Nos. 13-5096, 13-5097

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SAMI ABDULAZIZ ALLAITHI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case Nos. 08-CV-1677 (RCL), 06-CV-1996 (RCL)  
Hon. Royce C. Lamberth**

---

**PETITION OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Russell P. Cohen (DC Bar No. 54700)  
rcohen@orrick.com  
Howard M. Ullman (DC Bar No. 54717)  
hullman@orrick.com  
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP  
The Orrick Building  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, California 94105-2669  
Telephone: (415) 773-5700  
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759

Shayana Kadidal (DC Bar No. 49512)  
kadidal@ccrjustice.org  
Center for Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Telephone: (212) 614-6438  
Facsimile: (212) 614-6499  
  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
SAMI ABDULAZIZ ALLAITHI,  
et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
<u>BACKGROUND</u> .....	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
I. HOBBY LOBBY REQUIRES RECONSIDERATION OF THE PANEL’S HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ RFRA CLAIMS ARE FORECLOSED. ....	2
A. <i>Rasul I</i> ’s decision regarding RFRA is no longer good law. ....	4
B. Plaintiffs have asserted a valid RFRA claim.....	5
II. THE PROLONGED DETENTION AND ABUSE OF NON-ENEMY COMBATANTS IS NOT WITHIN DEFENDANTS’ SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT.....	9
A. The Panel should not have relied on <i>Rasul I</i> to find that the prolonged detention and abuse of <i>non-enemy combatants</i> fell, as a matter of law, within the scope of employment of Defendants and guards. ....	10
B. The prolonged detention and abuse of non-enemy combatants is not – as a matter of law – within the scope of employment of Defendants.....	12
C. Because the United States was not substituted for the Doe Defendants, the dismissal of the entire case was improper. ....	14
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	15
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	16
<u>ADDENDUM</u>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	6
* <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	1, 4-5, 7
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Hamdi v. United States</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	11
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 718 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jordan v. Medley</i> , 711 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Khatib v. County of Orange</i> , 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7-8
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	13
* <i>Majano v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ( <i>Rasul I</i> ), <i>judgment vacated</i> , 555 U.S. 1083 (2008), <i>judgment reinstated</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ( <i>Rasul II</i> ).....	2-5, 10-11
<i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
* <i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>rev'd by Rasul I</i> .....	6
<i>Sample v. Lappin</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2006).....	8
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	6

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1997 .....	7
* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	3, 5, 8
* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3 .....	7
